In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDRE RALPH HAYMOND,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF UTAH, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, HAWAII, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW JERSEY, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING SUPPORTING PETITIONER

SEAN D. REYES Utah Attorney General Tyler R. Green* Utah Solicitor General Thomas B. Brunker Deputy Solicitor General John J. Nielsen Assistant Solicitor General 350 N. State Street, Suite 230 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320 Telephone: (801) 538-9600 Email: tylergreen@agutah.gov

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Utah

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii |
|---|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT |
| ARGUMENT 3 |
| I. This Court should not extend the jury trial right to revocation proceedings $\ldots \ldots 3$ |
| A. By design, offenders have fewer procedural protections after the criminal prosecution ends |
| B. Probation and parole revocation have never involved juries, and should not do so now 8 |
| CONCLUSION 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) 4 |
|---|
| Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 3, 4, 8, 9, 12 |
| Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983) 14 |
| Betterman v. Montana, 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016) 6 |
| Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004) |
| Dillon v. United States, 560 U.S. 817 (2010) 4, 5 |
| Gagnon v. Scarpelli, 411 U.S. 778 (1973) 2, 6 |
| Johnson v. United States, 529 U.S. 694 (2000) 1, 6 |
| Minnesota v. Murphy, 465 U.S. 420 (1984) |
| Morrisey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972) 5, 6, 7, 13, 14 |
| Oregon v. Ice, 555 U.S. 160 (2009) passim |
| Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197 (1977) 2, 12 |

| Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) 4 |
|---|
| Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843 (2006) 7 |
| Southern Union Co. v. United States, 567 U.S. 343 (2012) 4 |
| United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005) 4, 12 |
| United States v. Carlton, 442 F.3d 802 (2d Cir. 2006) 6, 7 |
| United States v. Knights, 534 U.S. 112 (2001) |
| United States v. Work, 409 F.3d 484 (1st Cir. 2005) 15 |
| Williams v. New York, 337 U.S. 241 (1949) 5 |
| CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 10 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V |

U.S. Const. amend. VI passim

18 U.S.C. § 3563 5

 $18 \; U.S.C. \; \S \; 3583(k) \; \ldots \; \ldots \; 8 \\$

Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-207 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| 8A Am. Jur. 2d Bail and Recognizance § 27 $\ldots \ldots 8$ |
|---|
| 16A Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 593 7 |
| 21A Am. Jur. 2d Criminal Law § 817 5 |
| William H. Blackstone 3 Commentaries on the Laws of England (W.L. Dean 1846) 10 |
| Bureau of Justice Statistics, Correctional Populations in the United States, 2016, data tables, https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetai l&iid=6226 1 |
| Bureau of Justice Statistics, Probation and Parole in the United States, 2016, data tables, https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid =6188 1, 13 |
| Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Reentry trends in the</i> U.S., https://www.bjs.gov/content/reentry/releas es.cfm#number 1, 13, 14 |
| Arthur W. Campbell, <i>Law of Sentencing</i> (Westlaw 2018) |
| Wayne A. Logan, The Importance of Purpose in Probation Decision Making, 7 Buff. Crim. L. Rev. 171 (2003) |
| Note, James N. Jorgensen, Federal Executive Clemency Power: The President's Prerogative to Escape Accountability, 27 U. Rich. L. Rev. 345 (Winter 1993) 10 |

| Hon. Gregory E. Mize, Paula Hannaford-Agor, & Nicole L. Waters, <i>The State-of-the-States Survey</i> of Jury Improvement Efforts: A Compendium Report (2007), available at https://bit.ly/2TjKD6r |
|---|
| National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Making</i> Sense of Sentencing: State Systems and Policies (June 2015), available at http://www.ncsl.org/ documents/cj/sentencing.pdf 13 |
| Rollin N. Perkins & Ronald N. Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1982) 11 |
| Edward E. Rhine, Joan Petersilia, & Kevin R. Reitz, <i>The Future of Parole Release</i> , 46 Crime & Just. 279 (2017) 1, 11 |
| Beth Schwartzapfel, "Parole Boards: Problems and Promise," <i>Federal Sentencing Reporter</i> , vol. 28 no. 2 (Dec. 2015) 10, 11 |
| Michael Tonry, <i>Sentencing in America</i> , 1975-2025, 42 Crime & Just. 141 (2013) 12 |
